

# **Prince George's County Council**

# **Agenda Item Summary**

Meeting Date: 7/2/2024 Effective Date: 7/2/2024

**Reference No.:** CR-029-2024 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

**Proposer(s):** Fisher

**Sponsor(s):** Fisher, Ivey, Watson, Olson, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Hawkins, Oriadha,

Burroughs and Franklin

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY POLICE

DEPARTMENT CONTINUING EDUCATION PILOT PROGRAM for the purpose of encouraging the University of Maryland College Park, Bowie State University, and Prince George's Community College to work together to offer a program for Prince George's County Police Department to receive tuition and

credit benefits at their respective institutions.

**Drafter:** Leroy D. Maddox Jr., Legislative Attorney

**Resource Personnel:** 

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
04/16/2024	County Council	removed from Consent	
		Agenda	
	Action Text: This Resolution was removed from the Consent Agenda.		
04/23/2024	County Council	introduced and referred	EWD
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Fisher, Ivey, Watson, Olson, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Hawkins, Oriadha, Burroughs and Franklin and referred to the Education and Workforce Development Committee.		
06/10/2024	EWD	Favorably recommended	County Council
	Action Text:		
	A mation was made by Corneil Manhan Oriedha, see and of by Viac Chair Watson		

A motion was made by Council Member Oriadha, seconded by Vice Chair Watson, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 4 Harrison, Watson, Blegay and Oriadha

Absent: 1 Hawkins

07/02/2024 County Council adopted

## **Action Text:**

A motion was made by Council Member Watson, seconded by Council Member Fisher, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Ivey, Harrison, Burroughs, Fisher, Hawkins, Olson, Oriadha and

Watson

Excused: 1 Dernoga

Absent: 1 Blegay

#### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

## BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This pilot program would be a great recruitment and retention tool for the Prince George's County Police Department.

**Document(s):** R2024029, CR-029-2024 Report, CR-029-2024 PAFI, CR-029-2024 OOL Comment